FIE ey, | ﬂ

&y %,
BEFORE p Ty o
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO, ¢ Py ¥
In the Matter of the Annual Application of ) Case No. 10-2788-GA-RDR 0 O 34

Duke Energy Ohio for an Adjustment to Rider )

AMRP Rates )
In the Matter of the Application of Duke )  Case No. 10-2789-GA-ATA
Energy Ohio for Tariff Approval )

STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION

Rule 4901-1-30, Ohio Administrative Code, provides that any two or more parties to a
proceeding may enter into a written stipulation covering the issues presented in such a
proceeding. The purpose of this document is to set forth the understanding and agreement of the
parties that have signed below (hereinafter, the Parties) and to recommend that the Public
Utilities Commission of Chio (Commission) approve and adopt this Stipulation and
Recommendation {Stipulation), which resolves all of the issues raised by Parties in these cases
relative to adjusting Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.’s (Duke Energy Ohio or Company) Rider AMRP
and tariff approval. This Stipulation is supported by adequate data and information including,
but not limited to Duke Energy Ohio’s Application, supporting schedules and testimony filed on
November 30, 2010, as well as the March 28, 2011, Comments and Recommendations of Staff
of the Commission (Staff) and Comments of the Office of the Ohio Consumers’® Counsel (OCC).

The Stipulation represents a just and reasonable resolution of the issues raised ir-l.‘:this
proceeding, violates no regulatory principle or precedent, and is the product of lengthy, serious

- bargaining among knowledgeable and capable Parties in a cooperative process, encouraged by
this Commission and undertaken by the Parties representing a wide range of interests, including

the Commission’s Staff, to resolve the aforementioned issues. Although this Stipulation is not

This is to certify that the imsges &

: h ppearing ara an
accurate and campleteat*aproﬁuction of a cage flle
docgment delivergd in the regular course of business.
Techniclian Iats Proces




binding on the Commission, it is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission. For
purposes of resolving all issues raised by this proceeding, the Parties stipulate, agree and
recommend as set forth below.

Except for purposes of enforcement of the terms of this Stipulation, neither this
Stipulation, nor the information and data contained therein or attached, nor the Order approving
the Stipulation, shall be cited as precedent in any future proceeding for or against any Party or
the Commission itself. The Signatory Parties’ agreement to this Stipulation, in its entirety, shall
not be interpreted in a future proceeding before this Commission as their agreement to only an
isolated provision of this Stipulation: More specificaily, no specific element or item contained in
or supporting this Stipulation shall be construed or applied to atiribute the results set forth in this
Stipulation as the results that any Signatory Party might support or seek, but for this Stipulation
in these proceedings or in any other proceeding. This Stipulation is a reasonable compromise
involving a balancing of competing positions and it does not necessarily reflect the position that
one or more of the Parties would have taken if these issues had been fully litigated.

This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon its adoption by the Commission in its
entirety and without material modification. Should the Commission reject or materially modify
all or any part of this Stipulation, the Parties shall have the right, within thirty days of issuance of
the Commission’s Order, to file an application for rehearing or terminate and withdraw from the
Stipulation by filing a notice with the Commission in this proceeding, including service to all the
Parties. The Parties agree they will not oppose or argue against any other Party’s application for
rehearing that seeks to uphold the original, unmodified Joint Stipulation and Recommendation.,
Should the Commission, in issuing an Entry on Rehearing, not adopt the Stipulation in its

entirety and without material modification, any Party may terminate and withdraw from the



Stipulation. Such termination and withdrawal shall be accomplished by filing a notice with the
Commission, including service to all Parties, in the docket within thirty days of the
Commission’s Entry on Rehearing. Other Parties to this Stipulation agree to defend and shall not
oppose the termination and withdrawal of the Stipulation by any other Party.! Upon the filing of
a notice of termination and withdrawal, the Stipulation shall immediately become null and void.

Prior to the filing of such a notice, the Party wishing to terminate agrees to work in good
faith with the other Parties to achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the
Stipulation and, if a new agreement is reached that includes the Party wishing to terminate, then
the new agreement shall be filed for Commission review and approval. If the discussions to
achieve an outcome that substantially satisfies the intent of the Stipulation are unsuccessful in
reaching a new agreement that includes all signatory Parties to the present Stipulation, the
Commission will convene an evidentiary hearing such that the Parties will be afforded the
opportunity to present evidence through witnesses and cross-examination, present rebuital
testimony, and brief all issues that the Commission shall decide based upon the record and briefs
as if this Stipulation had never been executed.

All the Signatory Parties fully support this Stipulation in its entirety and urge the
Commission to accept and approve the terms herein.

This Stipulation is the product of an open process in which all Parties were represented
by able counsel and technical experts. The Stipulation represents a comprehensive compromise
of issues raised by Parties with diverse interests. Duke Energy Ohio, Staff,” and the OCC have

signed the Stipulation and adopted it as a reasonable resolution of all issues. The Signatory

' Any signatory Party has the right, in its sole discretion, to determine what constitutes a “material” change for the
purpases of that Party withdrawing from the Stipulation.

? The Commission Staff is a party for the purpose of entering into this Stipulation by virtue of 0.A.C. 4901-1-10(C).
3



Parties believe that the Stipulation that they are recommending for Commission adoption
presents a fair and reasonable result. |

The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement and resulting Stipulation are a product of
serious bargaining among capable, knowledgeable Parties and that the settlement, as a package,
benefits customers and is in the public interest. The Signatory Parties agree that the settlement
package does not violate any important regulatory principle or practice.

WHEREAS, all of the related issues and concerns raised by the Parties have been
addressed in the substantive provisions of this Stipulation, and reflect, as a result of such
discussions and compromises by the Parties, an overall reasonable resolution of all such issues;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation is the product of the serious bargaining and negotiations
between capable and knowledgeable Parties and is not intended to reflect the views or proposals
that any individual Party may have advanced acting unilaterally;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents an accommodation of the diverse interests
represented by the Parties and is entitled to careful consideration by the Commission;

WHEREAS, this Stipulation represents a serious compromise of complex issues and
involves substantial benefits that would not otherwise have been achievable; and

WHEREAS, the Parties believe that the agreements herein represent a fair and reasonable
solution to the issues raised in these cases set forth above concerning Duke Energy Ohio’s
Application to adjust Rider AMRP and for tariff approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties stipulate, agree and recommend that the Commission
make the following findings and issue its Opinion and Order in these proceedings approving this

Stipulation in accordance with the following:



1. Duke Energy Ohio shall receive an annualized revenue requirement under Rider AMRP

of $33,703,214.33 for the Accelerated Main Replacement Program (AMRP) and
$4,187,812.58 for the Riser Replacement Program (RRP), for a total revenue requirement
of $37,891,026.91, as calculated in the Company’s application filed on February 28,

2011.

The Parties agree to the revenue distribution, billing determinants, and calculated AMRP
charges shown on Schedule 24 submitted by the Company with its Application on

February 28, 2011.

. Duke Energy Ohio committed, in the previous AMRP case, to provide its natural gas

customers with guaranteed maintenance savings attributed to the AMRP on an annual
basis. For the 2009, 2010 and 2011 AMRP test years, the Parties agree to the guaranteed
minimum maintenance savings calculation methodology. Subsequently, the Parties agree
to reevaluate the continued use of the calculation methodology in an attempt to reach
agreement on the guaranteed maintenance savings level for the 2012 AMRP test year and
thereafter, and for the reasons set forth in Paragraph No. 5 below. For the purposes of
determining the AMRP Annualized Revenue Requirement for the 2010 test year on
Schedule 24 of the Company’s application, the minimum main maintenance savings of
$387,624 from Stipulation Exhibit 1 was applied as this amount was greater than the
actual savings amount during the 2010 test year. The minimum main maintenance
savings of $387,624 is included in the total revenue requirement of $37.891,026.91, as a
reduction to the total revenue requirement, for year 2010. This is the total revenue
requirement amount upon which the calculated Rider AMRP charges on Schedule 24 in

the Company’s application are based.



. The Parties agree that Duke Energy Ohio shall augment its AMRP program to include

replacement of approximately thirty-three miles of larger than 12 inch diameter cast iron
and bare steel pipe. Duke Energy Ohio has included in Stipulation Exhibit 2 to this
Stipulation documentation that justifies augmenting its AMRP for inclusion of the
replacement of approximately thirty-three miles of large diameter cast iron and bare steel
pipe. The program to replace the large diameter pipe will begin with the construction

season in summer of 2011 and continue through 2015.

. The Parties agree that Duke Energy Ohio will file with the Commission a late filed

exhibit (“Exhibit™) that will memorialize the methodology by which the Company will

calculate maintenance savings associated with the replacement of larger than 12 inch

diameter pipe that serves as an offset to the AMRP Rider rate that customers will be
asked to pay. The calculation of maintenance savings associated with the replacement of
larger than 12 inch diameter pipe will be relevant for Duke Energy Ohio’s 2013 AMRP
Application (which addresses the 2012 test year), and as such has no bearing on the 2011
AMRP Rider Rate being approved by the Commission in this proceeding. Parties agree
to use best efforts to complete and file the Exhibit no later than sixty days after the

Commission’s Opinion and Order in this proceeding.

. The Parties agree that Duke Energy Ohio shall continue its existing AMRP program,

including the replacement of larger than 12 inch diameter pipe discussed in paragraph 4

through 2015

. Duke Energy Ohio shall wind down and terminate the AMRP as of December 31, 2015.

By no later than February 28, 2016, Duke Energy Ohio shall file an AMRP Application



to true-up and complete the allowable recovery for capital additions related to the
replacement of cast iron, bare steel, plastic and any other type of pipe scheduled for
replacement under the AMRP. Capital additions under the AMRP will have been placed
in-service by December 31, 2015 and the Company shall be allowed to seek recovery of
costs incurred through the end of December 31, 2015. Any contemplated AMRP projects
not completed by December 31, 20185, shall not be eligible for cost recovery through
Rider AMRP. The purpose of the true-up will be to establish the cut off for plant
additions and associated retirements under the AMRP. Duke Energy Ohio shall continue
to file subsequent AMRP Application(s) on February 28 (annually between 2017 and the
filing of its next natural gas base rate case); however, such Application(s) shall be devoid
of any new main line, service line and riser replacement capital additions and associated

retirements,

. The Parties acknowledge, recognize and agree that Duke Energy Ohio shall be permitted

to recover bare steei and cast iron mains replacement, service line (main to curb and curb
to meter) replacement and riser replacement costs through the AMRP Rider up to the
yearly residential rate cap stated in the Stipulation, dated February 28, 2008, between the
Parties in Case Nos.07-589-GA-AIR, et al.. Any costs which exceed the yearly rate cap
will be deferred for inclusion in the subsequent year so long as the recovery does not
exceed the cumulative residential rate cap. The established annual caps for the remaining
term of the AMRP are as follows: $6.20 for 2012, $7.20 for 2013, $8.20 for 2014, $9.20

for 2015. and $10.20 for 2016.°

! In re Duke Energy Ohio Rate Case (“Rate Case”), Case Nos. 07-589-GA-AIR, et al. Stipulation (*Rate Case
Stipulation™) Exhibit 4, Page 3 of 3.



9. The Parties agree that Duke Energy Ohio will complete its audit and provide, as part of
its 2012 AMRP Application, a reconciliation and explanation of the discrepancy that has
been identified between the Company’s continuing property records and its mapping
records for the remaining bare steel and cast iron mains to be replaced, as discussed in
Gary Hebbeler’s Direct Testimony filed in these cases. The reconciliation and
explanation of said discrepancy shall include, but not be limited to, the miles of pipe, type
of pipe, the vintage of the pipe, the value of the pipe carried in Duke Energy Ohio’s
continuing property records as of the date certain of Duke’s most recent Rate Case and as

of December 31, 2010.

10. Duke Energy Ohio shall implement the new 2011 rates for Rider AMRP pursuant to the

terms and conditions set forth in the Rate Case Stipulation.

11. The Parties agree to the tariff attached as Stipulation Exhibit 3 and request that the

Commission approve said tariff.

12. The Parties agree that this Stipulation and attachments thereto shall be tendered to the
Comrmission and filed with the Commission and offered into evidence as a joint exhibit,
with each Party expressly stating their consent to and approval of this Stipulation in its

entirety.

13. The Parties expressly agree to waive cross-examination of any witnesses who may offer

testimony in support of this Stipulation and attachments thereto.

The undersigned Parties hereby stipulate and agree and each represents that it is authorized to

enter into this Stipulation and Recommendation this 8th day of April 201 1.



STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION OF OHIO

By: %}-&w L. %u&( } cHiJ

Steven L. Beeler, Assistant Attotey General

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

o CBopburto ol [oathe

Elizabeth H, Watts, Associate General Counsel

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

By: 4’]{,{/&»1, S. Sy / EHW

Larry S. Sau#r, Assistant Consumérs’ Counsel




PLCD Dasg Bo. 95-1995-GA-R0R
- Stiputation Exhibit 1

Duke fnergy Ohio
Bstimated Main Leak Rapalrs and Savings
Ml Meln SMaintenance Savings

Parcurrtape Reviuction i fat Livivs Rapetnec, sechaiing thind party dusage £1]
Ohic Alsin Laaky Ragstrer,, enchaling thivd padty deege (2)
Reduction In #umber of Main Lasks Ragaired, xtiixding thind party denige {3)
Ansus] Maln Malntansnce Savings, anchading thind perty cemage 1)

Augeragn Caut-to Nagsalr Maln Lk - 2000

() Avarape reduction reeliand chaing 3 yaer crcly.

(21 Metoryoar Masic asks sopaited AiuCe by PARCRALIDS raduCTic,

{3 Prior yanr Kinka beaks Mpared Jass curvant Year Muin eaks regaired.

4] Minivnurm amount that will be subiratec froom the AMRF reveous requireet Gelcutation esch year.
{5} Amounks st be-racslculsted sRter et Gas Lan el case,




' Stipulation Exhibit 2

priofity# £ Heaks miles leske/mibe % leabsrpl

Larga Dlameter - milas

Construction 8
Yea | § I A st i P F L 57547 F 1658 1638 Ty

661 2
NOIWOEAE  CARR ST 1 5 19sac e
NO1WO1-48 CARR 5T 24 10 1964 CIM) P
NOLWO1-48  CARRST 24 u  weacc P
MDIWDI4E  CARRST 24 12 soc P
NO1WR1-48 CARR 5T 24 20 1984 spCw P
NOIWO148  CARRST 2 25 1sszam P
HO1WO01-48 CARR ST 29 120 1892 amM) P
NDIWO1-48  CARRST 2 124 193 P
NOIWGo1-45 CARR ST ] 127 1852 CinMt [
NOLWOI4  CARR ST 24 1% Emzow  #
NOiwO01-48 CARR ST 24 374 1892 cinu 1P
NOLWOLAB  CARRST 24 198 12cM P
S01WOL-41  CARRST 24 3 009 wcwW P
SOWOL4L  CARRST 24 s mmBac P
S0IWO0L41  CARRST 2 5 182cEs W@
so1wo1-41 TCARR ST 21 0 1892 CIBS w
SOIWO141  CARRST 2 4 uszac W
S01wal-41 CARR 5T 29 n 1892 CIBS IP
S0IWO1-41 1935 ac
6 4338 21 High Traffic ares Cinti State
5 1345 4

NOLEOL&1  COLUMBIA PKY 16 12 s P

NO1EQ1-51 COLUMBIA PRY 16 187 1900 CIBS P
NQOIEO1-61 COLUMBIA PKY 16 f40 1300 CI8S P
NO1EQ01-52 COLUMBIA PKY 20 30 1938 Cic IF
NOIEOA-52 CLUMBIA PiCF 20 214 1300 CIBS P .
NOLEO1-32 COLUMBIA PKY 20 108 1800 Ces IP
ND1EOL-53 COLUMBIA PIY 20 5 1938 ¢ iP
ND1EO1-53 COLUMBIA PKY m 8 1938 CIC P
NO1EQ1-53 COLUMBLA PRY 20 g 1975 CKK IP
NO1ETI-53 COLUMBIA PIY € 13 1832 O IP
KO1ED1-52 COLUMEBLA PKY 0 13 193a ac P

NT1ECL-32 COLUMBIA PKY 20 26 1438 qC 14



Large Diameter - miles

Feet 1351 miles laks/mile % laaks rpd
Kin
Constuction Existing Year of E}. -
State  Module Year Wapx No. Stroet Size Longith Instelied Pipa Presaure Faotape Miles. Lrotr 211 1658 1634 ™
NOLEGL-53 COLUNBIA FICY 0 59 1500 CBS P
NO1EO1-53 COLUMBIA PKY 20 % 1938 €iC [ ’
NO1EOL-53 COLUMBIA PKY m 1358 1638 CIBS 1P i
NC1E01-53 COLUMEN FICY 20 148 1900 CIBS P e i
NG1EC1-59 COLLAMBLA PEY 20 214 1900 ClB5  IP
NO1ERL-53 COLUMBIA PRY 20 %7 1900 CBS P
NO1ECL-53 COLLIMWEBAA PXY o 260 1900 Cigs P
NO1EDL-53 COLUMBLA PKY 20 2 1500 GRS @
NO1ED1-53 COLUMBIA PEY 20 830 1800 CIBS P
NO1ECL-61 COLUMBIA PKY m 5 1938 Cc 14
NO1ECL-B1 COLUMBIA PKY 20 s 1900 Q8BS P
NOLEQL-44 COLUMMELA FKY 24 4 1938 O L
NO1ECY-44 COLLNBIA PKY 24 5 1538 Cic P
HO1ECL-44 COLUMB1A PIY 24 g 1938 QC P
NO1EC1L-24 COLUMBLA PICY 24 12 1500 €1C 4
KO1ECL-44 COLUMBIA PKY 24 r 1938 CiC P
NULEQL-44 COLUMBIA, PXY 24 12 1938 CK w
NO1EC1-A4 COLUMBIA PICY 24 12 1938 £ L4
NOLECA-44 COLUMBIA PKY 24 12 1887 Cic 1]
NOLEO1-44 COLLIMBAR, Y 16 12 1600 CIBS P
NO{ED1-44 COLUMBIA PEY 24 14 1800 CiC ip
NO1EO1-44 COLUMBIA FKY b ] 15 1900 CBS 1P
NDIEOL-44 COLUMBIA PRY 24 18 1900 CBS 1P
NOLEC1-44 COLUMBIA, PICY 24 18 1975 SPCC P
NDLEG1-44 COLUMEIA PKY 24 0 1838 CIC 14
NOLEO1-44 COLUMEBIA PIY 4 ] 1500 CIBE 1P
NOLEQ2-44 COLUMELA PRY 24 56 1900 CIBS WP
NO1E01-44 COLLMBIA PRY 2 -3 1900 GBS P
NOLEC1-44 COLLMBLA PKY d 0 1500 OBS 1P
NO1ECI-44 COLUMBIA PRY 24 uo 100 WS P
NOLEQL-34 COLMMBIA PKY 24 143 1900 QBS P
NO1EOL-44 COLUMBLA PKY FL) 162 1900 UBS P
NOL1ECL-44 COLUMBIA PRY F2) 187 1900 GBS P
NO1ECL-44 COLUMBIA PRY 2 %59 1900 CBS P
NO1EO1-44 COLUMBES PICY b s 1938 GI85 1P
NO1EOL-24 COLLBABLA PKY 24 310 1938 CIBS WP
NO1EOL-44 COLUMBLA PKY 2 355 1900 CIBS P
NO1ECL-44 COLUMBIA PEY 22 252 1900 CIBS  IP
NO1E01-04 COLUMBIA PRY 24 2 1500 OF »
MNO1EO1-44 COLUMBLA PKY 24 a5 1300 QB W
NOLEOL-44 COLUMBIA PKY 14 316 1900 CIBS W
NO1EQ1-E2 COLUMBIA PKY 24 B 1800 CIC ¥
NO1EO1-52 COLUMBLA PKY 24 22 1500 OC w
NO1E0152 COLUMBIA PIY 24 n 1300 OC [
NO1EQ152 COLUMBIA PRY 34 30 1900 OIC 1

NO1EOY-52 COLUMBIA PAY
KNO1EQ2-52 COLURIBIA PKY 1 pres] 10 raplace wfothar Columbia Py

La 359 -] Bare Steel

NDiW01-45

WOLWD1-4S DALTON 5T 24 ElL} 1965 I L
NOLWOL-45 DALTON 5T i 50 1501 GBS 1P
WOIWO1-46 DALTOM 5T 24 2 1962 CIC w
NO1WO1-46 DALTON ST Fel 43 1982 QBS P
NO1WO1-46 DALTCN 5T 24 %] 1578 SPCW  IP
NOIWD1=6 DALTON 5T 24 100 1854 GBS 1P
NOLWD1-46 DALTON 5T FZ | 180 1894 CIBS WP
NC1WD1-48 DALTON 5T 24 i 1884 GBS WP
NOLIAGL-dE CALTONR 5T 4 207 884 CIBS W
NDIWD1-46 DALTON 5T 24 264 1894 CIBS IP
NOIWD1-46 DALTON 5T 4 w1 1894 OBS 1P
NOIW01-47 DALTON ST 24 L] 1982 Cigs ¥
NO1WU1-47 DALTQN ST 4 & 1962 CIC »
NOIWOL-47 DALTON 5T P2 8 e UBE W
NOIWO1-47 DALTON ST 2 8 1967 CC L
NOIWO1-47 DALTON 5T 2 10 1962 CBS P
NOIWOL-47 DALTON 5T 24 1n 1910 A W
NOIWO1-47 DALTON ST 24 a5 B84 Gas W
NO1WO1-47 DALTOM 5T 24 50 1910 CIBS W
NOLWO1-47 DALYON ST 24 &80 13D £183 W
HO1WO1-47 CALTON 5T 14 o 1910 GBS #
NO1WO1-47 CALTON ST 24 00 i8¢ C1Bs 1P




State  Moduie #

Construction

Year Map No.

NO1WO1-47

NO1WO1-47

NOIWO1-47

K01E01-28
NOlE01-28
WO1EQ}-28
NO1EQ1-28

01£01-22
NO1EQ1-22
NO1E01-22
NOLEOL-22
NO1ED1-29
NO4ED1-29
HO1E01-29
NO1EQ1-36
NOIEO1-36
NO1E01-44
NO1EOL44
NO1EQ1-22
NO1EOL-22
NOLE01-22
NO1E01-22
NO1E01-22
NO1EO1-23
NO1E0I-23
NO1ED1-23
NO1E01-15
NO1E01-15
NO1E01-15

NOLWD1-47
NO1WO1-47
NOIWOL-47

Large Diameter -

Street Size Length
DALTON 5T 14 100

e
£ MCMILLAN ST
E. MCMILLAN ST
£ MCMILLAN 5T

MCMILLAN ST

AL

EASTERN AVE

EASTERN AVE 24 52
EASTERM AVE 24 442
EASTERN AVE 21 nr
EASTERN AVE 24 18
EASTERN AVE 24 3033
EASTERM AVE 24 1415
EASTERN AVE 4 2037
EASTERM AVE 24 1415
EASTERN AVE 23 659
EASTERN AVE 24 2405
EASTERN AVE k] 9
EASTERN AVE 30 L]
EASTEAN AVE EL] ]
EASTERN AVE EL] 550
EASTERN AVE EL] B86
EASTERN AVE 30 455
EASTERN AVE 30 627
EASTERM AVE 39 729
EASTERN AVE RfW L] &
EASTEAN AVE RfW 0 383

EASTERN AVE R,

GEST 5T /W
GEST 57 Rfw
GEST ST R/W

miles
et

Kind

Year of Ex.
Installed Pipe Pressure

1894 cias P

1940 Clas
1880 CI8S
1884 CIBS

_ 1892 CIBS

v

1833 €IBS

1933 QBs 14
1835 Q&S P
1933 QBS P
1982 SPCC P

1885 QBS L
1885 QBS L
1964 aM) IP
1885 QBs 4
1964 CIMU P
1B8S CIBS P

1971 CIBS 4
1836 CIBS P
1972 CIEs [
1885 s w
1885 CIBS P

1937 GC L
1937 aC L4
1937 CIC »
1968 ClBs P
1885 QB> P
1637 GBS

pricrity 4 # eaks

413

il

leaka/naile

.3

% toaks rpt

%

Xavier aree

<hosa to Urraling HS



Large Diameter - mies

NOLE01 28  HACKBERRY ST
NO1EQ1-28 HACKBERRY ST 20
NOLEC1-28  HACKBERRY ST 20

-

NOZED1-17 HIGHLAND AVE
NOZEDI-17 HIGHLAND AVE 16
NOZEOL-17 HIGHLAND AVE
NOZEQ1-27 HIGKLAND AVE

HIGHLAND AVE

NO2EC1-15
WOZEQ1-25 PADDOCK RD
NG2EDL-26 PADDOCK RD
NC2E01-27 PADDOCK RD
NO2E01-27 PADDOCK R
NO2EOL-27 PADDOCK RD
NO2ECL-27 PADDOCK RD
NO2EQ1-27 FADDOCKRD
NOZEOD1-27 PADDOCK HD
WOZEQL-28 PADDOCK RD

NO2EQ1-28 PADDOCK RD b1 a7 1562 SPCW  IP
NOZEOL-I8 PADDOCK RD 16 131 1927 CBs "
NDZED1-28 FADDOCK RD 16 3632 1905 CIBs iP
K02EQ1-28 PADDOLK RD 18 175 1505 Q8BS P

PADDOCK RD 1905 CIBS

NO1W01-28 QUEEN CITY AVE 1917 GIC

NOLWOL-86  QUEEN QTY AVE 1810 OBS

NOLWQ1-36  QUEEN CITY AVE

NOLWO1-36  QUEEN OTY AVE 1
Wwa1-36

K03EQ1-40 SEYMOUR AVE 1854 Cind)
NO3ED)-4B SE¥YMOUR AVE 16 1145 1852 Cihal 14
NO2E01-41 SEYMOUR AYE 0 229 1952 QBS

NO2EQ1-42 SEYMOUR AVE Py 36 1948 QM) 14

loals miles laaks/mile % laaksrpl
BTSaT m 1558 16.34 e
1877 5 tiena B Ursaline HS
2417 Il md highast beak/mile
3611 7
15 ] Havier ured
L 1) 1 Eare seal
ESD ] Bara Stead
5658 18



Larga Diamater - mies ]
- Feat pricrit # leaks miles lemiymilc % lealspl
Kind
Construction Existing Year of Ex ' l
State  Moduke # Yeoar Map No. Street Size Length Instalied Pipe  Pressure Footage Milas BI547 mn 1658 1634 4N

ND2EQ1-42 SEYMOUR AVE 20 61 1945 CIM1 1P
NOZE01-42 SEYMOQUR AVE 20 B3p 1948 CIMI - IP
NO2EO1-30 SEYMOUR AVE 20 L) 1948 CIMI 1P
NOZ2E01-50 SEYMOUR AVE 220 1583 1948 CIMJ 1P
NO2EOL-50 SEYMOUR AVE 20 225 1948 CM) 1P
MOSE0L-41 SEYMOUR AVE 20 830 1948 CIMU 1P
NO3EDL-48 SEYMOUR AVE 0 25 1984 SPOW IR

ey z My

3 962 -] high traffic - high leak/mile
430 a Bare Steal
B&2 2 Bare Steed
NO1E01-44 TORRENCE CT 1937 CIC
NO1EO1-44 TORRENCE PKY 1938 CIBS
NG1E01-42 TORRENCE PEY R/\W 1938 CIBS
HC1E01-43 TORREMCE PRY RjW 1804 CIBS
NU1E01-43 TORRENCE PRY R/W 1904 Clgs
NO1ED1-43 TORRENLE PRY R/W 1204 CIBS
MNO1£01-43 TCORREMNLE PKY R/W 1804 CIBS
TORRENCE PKY RSW 1904 CIBS

1904 CIBS 1 298 3 rwptace w/other Cotumbis Py

NO2E01-10 1904 C1BS
NOZEQL-17 1909 ClES
NOZEDI-18 1588 CI8S
NO2EO1-i8 1381 CIBS
NO2EC1-18 1900 CiBs

1800 ClBS

1504 CIBS

NOIWOI48  WETHST Y Tig 1974 SPCW 1P

NO1W01-48 WETHST 0 §1 1892 CIBS [
NOIWO1-4E8 W 8TH 5T 20 09 1892 Clgs g
NOJWO1-48 WETHST 20 680 1832 CIBS 1P

NOIwW01-48 WETHST Pl 500 1892 CIBS P




Large Diameter - mies
mise  leaky/mile % leaksrp)

m s 1634 %
1 UCares
. MEHRING \WAY 5
W. MEHRING WAY 28 1876 CBS
W. MEHRING WAY ] 1974 CIBS
W. MEHRING WAY 50 1932 OBS
W, MEHRING WAY 153 1932 cies
W. MEHRING WAY 845 1892 CIBS
W. MEHRING WAY 643 1892 CIBS
W. MEHRING WAY 31 1892 QBs
W. MEHRING WAY 78 1892 CIBS
&
NDIEO1-36  WM.H.TAFTRO
NOIEO1-36 WM. H.TAFTRD
NOLEOL-36 WAL H, TAFTRD
__NDLEOL-26 T clome @ Ursaling HS
5 clote to Ursatine W5
NOZWO147  SPRING GROVE AVE 2% 5 a0 P
NEXWO1-47  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 80 e ar
NO2WDL47  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 813 wcc e
NO2WO1-48  SPRMNG GROVE AVE 24 H 1965 CIC L4
NOZWO14E  SPRING GROVE AVE L} 5 LT
NOZWOL48  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 8 S QC P
NOXWOL-4B  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 9 9s5ac w
NOIWDL-48  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 14 w7 QAC W
NO2WOL48  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 239 1898 GBS P
NOZWO1-46  SPRING GROVE AVE 24 470 1399 CIBS  ip
NOJWD1-48  SPRING GROVE AVE = 350 1899 OBS 1P
NO2WO1-48  SPRING GROVE AVE 2 g 1899 OBS I
NOAWDL-41  SPRING GROVE AVE P ] 1965 OC P
NOIWD1-81  SPRING GROVE AVE % 10 W65 OC P
NOIWD1-81  SPRING GROVE AVE 2 756 1999 CIBS 1P
NOIWOL-41  SPRING GROVE AVE 2 150 193 CIBS 1P
NOIWO01-41  SPRING GROVE AVE n 355 1893 CIBS - 1P
NOIWOl-41  SPRING GROVE AVE u 380 1999 CiBs P 4842 onz 1 3 dea 30 igh wsafMe - high bazk/ralle




NOLWO1-31
NOIWO1-41
NO1WAT1-41
NO1WD1-42
NO1YY01-42
NOIWLE-AT
NO1WD1-42
NO1WD1-4Z
NOIWD1-42
NO1WD1-42
MOIWO1-42
NOLWO1-42
NO1WO1-42
NOIW0D1-42
NOIWO1-42
NO1WO1-42
NO1WO1-42

NO1ED1-34
NO1EDL-34
HOLEQL-84
MO1EDE-34
NOIED:-34

NOLEG2-35
NO1EO1-35
01 E01-35

ND1EO1-33
RO1EQ1-3S

SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPALNG GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GRGVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE
SPRING GROVE AVE

EENEEERER R NG

PREEREREE

SERERE

[ 1588 CKC L]

4 19858 CC iP
m 1899 LS »
7 1966 OBS IP

8 1966 CiC P

9 1865 CIC P

9 1986 CC P
15 1899 CIBS P
18 1987 SPCW 1P
58 1899 GBS P

430 1893 CiBS P
8 1899 CIBS W
i 1899 CIB5 W

418 1893 185 L4
465 189% CBs P
s 1889 CIBS P
2265 1199 CIBS 14

gk,

ngﬁwuc\ue

miles heaksfiabe  Sileaksrpl

n 1658 16.34 %
2 Largess lapka/mile - high walTic
5154 28 tigh traffic - high leak/mite
2120 10
A3 1



Stipulation Exhibit 3

P.U.C.O. GasNo. 18
Sheet No. 65.9

Duke Energy Ohic Cancels and Supersedes
139 East Fourth Street Sheet No. 65.8
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Page 1 of 1

RIDER AMRP

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM RIDER

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all customers receiving service under the Company's sales and transportation rate
schedules.

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS
All customers receiving service under Rate RS, Rate RS - Low income, Rate RFT, Rate RFT — Low
Income, Rate GS - Small, Rate GS — Largs, Rate FT and Rate DGS shall be assessed a monthly
charge in addition to the Customer Charge component of their applicable rate schedule that will
enable the Company to complete the bare steel/cast iron main replacement program and the riser
replacement program. Customers receiving service under Rate IT and Rate SSIT will be assessed a
throughput charge in addition to their commeodity delivery charge for that purpose.

Rider AMRP will be updated annually, in order to reflect the impact on the Company's revenue
requirements of net plant additions as offset by operations and maintenance expense reductions
during the most recent twelve months ended December. Such adjustments to the Rider will bacome
effective with the first billing cycle of May. The allocation of the AMRP revenue requirement will be in
accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Stipulation and Recommendation approved by the Commission
in Case No. 07-589-GA-AIR (55% to RS, RSLI, RFT and RFTLI, 37% to GS-8, GS-L, FT-S, FT-L
and DGS, and 8% to IT and SSIT). The allocation of the riser replacement revenue requirement will
also be in acccrdance with Paragraph 9 of the Stipulation and Recommendation approved by the
Commission in Case No. 07-589-GA-AIR (92% to RS, RSLI, RFT and RFTLI, 8% to GS-S, GS-L,
FT-8, FT-L and DGS).

The charges for the respective gas service schedules are:

Rate RS and RSLI, Residential Service $ 4.81/month
Rate RFT and RFTLI, Residential Firm Transporiation Service % 4.81/month
Rate G8-S and GS-L, General Service $36.81/month
Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service $36.81/month
Rate FT-S and FT-L, Firm Transportation Service $36.81/month
Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service $ 0.015/CCF
Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Interruptible Transportation Rate $ 0.015/CCF

These monthly charges shall remain in effect until changed by order of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio.

Filed pursuant to an Order dated in Case Nos. 10-2788-GA-RDR and 10-2789-GA-ATA
kefore the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Issued: Effective:
Issuad by Julie Janson, President



